

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 1890.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, May 23, 1890.

OTICE is hereby given, that His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales will, by command of The Queen, hold a Levee at St. James's Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Monday, the 16th of June, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levee shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

REGULATIONS

TO BE OBSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S LEVEE TO BE HELD BY HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES, ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY, AT St. James's Palace.

By Her Majesty's Command,

Gentlemen who propose to attend Her Majesty's Levees, are requested to bring with them two large cards, with their names clearly written thereon, one to be left with The Queen's Page in attendance in the Corridor, and the other to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, who will announce the name to His Royal Highness.

PRESENTATIONS.

Gentlemen who propose to present others must send in writing the name of such Gentlemen to the Lord Chamberlain's Office, not later than two days previous to the Levee, in order that the Lord Chamberlain may submit the names to Her Majesty, when, if they are approved, Presentation Cards will be forwarded. Forms for the purpose can be obtained at the Lord Chamberlain's Office.

Gentlemen who wish to be presented officially should communicate with the heads of their Department, who will provide them with the necessary cards and instructions.

It is particularly requested that the names of the Gentlemen to be presented be very distinctly written on the Presentation Cards delivered to the Lord Chamberlain at the Levee, in order that there may be no difficulty in announcing them to His Royal Highness.

LATHOM. Lord Chamberlain.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, June 9, 1890.

OTICE is hereby given, that the State Apartments of Windsor Castle will be closed on and after Friday, the 20th instant, until further orders.

Whitehall, May 31, 1890.

THE Queen has been pleased to grant unto James Henry Lees, of Park House, in the parish of Prestwich-cum-Oldham, in the county pala-tine of Lancaster, Gentleman, son of Joseph Lees, of Lower Clarksfield, in Oldham, in the said county, Esquire, by Sarah Ann, his wife, sister of Abram Crompton Milne, late of Crompton Hall, in the township of Crompton, in the parish of Prestwich - cum - Oldham aforesaid, Gentleman, deceased, Her Royal licence and authority that he and his issue may, in compliance with a clause contained in the last will and testament of his maternal uncle, the said Abram Crompton Milne, take and use the surname of Milne, together with and after his and their own family surname of Lees:

And to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in Her Majesty's College of Arms, otherwise to be void and of

none effect.

Westminster, June 9, 1890.

THIS day the Lords being met a message was sent to the Honourable House of Commons by the Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod, acquainting them, that The Lords authorized by virtue of a Commission under the Great Seal, signed by Her Majesty, for declaring Her Royal Assent to several Acts agreed upon by both Houses, do desire the immediate attendance of the Honourable House in the House of Peers to hear the Commission read; and the Commons being come thither, the said Commission, empowering the Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, and several other Lords therein named, to declare and notify the Royal Assent to the said Acts, was read accordingly, and the Royal Assent given to

Customs and Inland Revenue Act, 1890. Merchant Shipping Act, 1890.

Pier and Harbour Orders Confirmation (No. 1) Act, 1890.

Forth Bridge Railway Act, 1890.

London, Brighton, and South Coast Railway (Agreements Confirmation) Act, 1890.

Cornwall Minerals Railway Act, 1890. East Usk Railway Act, 1890.

Ribble Navigation Act, 1890.